

No. 11-889

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF COLORADO,
IDAHO, INDIANA, MICHIGAN, NEVADA,
NEW MEXICO, UTAH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
JOHN SUTHERS
Attorney General
of Colorado

KAREN KWON
First Assistant
Attorney General

DANIEL D. DOMENICO
Solicitor General

SHANTI ROSSET O'DONOVAN
Assistant Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
(720) 508-6551
fred.yarger@state.co.us

CASEY SHPALL
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel for State of Colorado

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Indiana Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
302 West Washington Street
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204

BILL SCHUETTE
Michigan Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Nevada Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

GARY K. KING
New Mexico Attorney General
STEPHEN R. FARRIS
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

AMY I. HAAS
General Counsel/Special
Assistant Attorney General
NEW MEXICO INTERSTATE
STREAM COMMISSION
P. O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504
NEW MEXICO INTERSTATE
STREAM COMMISSION
P. O. Box 25102
Santa Fe, NM 87504

JOHN E. SWALLOW
Utah Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Utah State Capitol Room 236
P. O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT
84114-2320

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Interstate compacts are carefully negotiated agreements between coequal sovereigns; their language—not the Dormant Commerce Clause—is dispositive of disputes like this one, and they should not be read to undermine State sovereignty	4
A. The presumption against preemptions should apply to interstate water compacts, which involve issues traditionally left to State policy	7
B. The provisions that Petitioner labels “boilerplate”—which are similar to provisions in other interstate water compacts—are part of the bargained-for agreement among the four compacting States and should not be read out of the Compact	10
C. The Dormant Commerce Clause does not apply to issues governed by interstate compacts approved by Congress....	15
II. Arguments about equitable Apportionment among Oklahoma and Texas are irrelevant: interstate water compacts conclusively settle whether a stream has been apportioned “equitably.”	17
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2295 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	18
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 150 (2006)	20
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1963).....	8
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981).....	15
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	15
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	6
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	14
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	8
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan- ning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	5
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900)	5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	8
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	11, 14, 18
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953).....	18
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991)	19
<i>People ex rel. Simpson v. Highland Irrigation Co.</i> , 917 P.2d 1242 (Colo. 1996)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	16
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	1, 18
<i>Sporhase v. Neb. ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	17
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	5, 10
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	7
<i>United States v. Dist. Ct. of Cnty. of Eagle</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971).....	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND TREATIES

U.S. Const., art. I § 10, cl. 3	4, 5
Treaty on the Utilization of Waters of the Colorado and Tijuana Rivers and of the Rio Grande, Nov. 14, 1944, U.S.-MX, Minute 317 (June 17, 2010), Minute 318 (Dec. 17, 2010), and Minute 319 (Nov. 20, 2012), T.S. 994, 59 Stat. 1219	19, 20

STATUTES

Ark. River Compact, Pub. L. No. 81-82, 63 Stat. 145 (1949).....	13
Colo. River Compact, 70 CONG. REC. 324 (1928).....	12, 19, 20
McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666 (1952)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Red River Compact, Pub. L. No. 96-564, 94 Stat. 3305 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
Republican River Compact, Pub. L. No. 78-60, 57 Stat. 86 (1943).....	13
Río Grande Compact, Pub. L. No. 76-96, 53 Stat. 785 (1939).....	15
South Platte River Compact, Pub. L. No. 69-37, 44 Stat. 195 (1958).....	13, 14
Upper Colorado River Basin Compact, Pub. L. No. 81-37, 63 Stat. 31 (1949)	12

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Colo. River Interim Guidelines for Lower Basin Shortages and Coordinated Operations for Lake Powell and Lake Mead, 73 Fed. Reg. 19873 (Apr. 11, 2008)	19, 20
Colo. River Interim Surplus Guidelines, 66 Fed. Reg. 7772 (Jan. 25, 2001)	19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Delph E. Carpenter, <i>Address on the Application of the Reserve Treaty Powers of the States to Interstate Water Controversies</i> (1921), avail- able at http://hdl.handle.net/10217/37424	9
James H. Davenport, <i>Less is More: A Limited Approach to Multi-State Management of In- terstate Groundwater Basins</i> , 12 U. DENV. WATER L. REV. 139 (2008)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James H. Davenport, <i>Softening the Divides: The Seven Colorado River Basin States' Recommendation to the Secretary of the Interior Regarding Lower Basin Shortage Guidelines and the Operation of Lakes Mead and Powell in Low Reservoir Conditions</i> , 10 U. DENV. WATER L. REV. 287 (2007)	20
James S. Lochhead, <i>An Upper Basin Perspective on California's Claims to Water from the Colorado River, Part I: the Law of the River</i> , 4 U. DENV. WATER L. REV. 290 (2001).....	5
